

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

LIFENET, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 6:22-cv-00162-JDK

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT SHOWN THAT IT HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE RULE’S ARBITRATION PROCEDURES.1

 A. Plaintiff Has Not Met Its Burden to Prove Its Standing.....1

 B. At a Minimum, the Court Should Grant the Departments Leave to Pursue Targeted Jurisdictional Discovery.4

II. THE RULE’S ARBITRATION PROCEDURES ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE NO SURPRISES ACT.6

III. THE DEPARTMENTS WERE NOT REQUIRED TO ISSUE THE RULE THROUGH NOTICE-AND-COMMENT RULEMAKING.6

IV. THE RULE IS NOT ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....8

V. ANY RELIEF SHOULD BE APPROPRIATELY LIMITED.....9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abraugh v. Altimus,
26 F. 4th 298 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 3

Am. Bankers Ass’n v. NCUA,
38 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 1999) 7

Arizona v. Biden,
31 F.4th 469 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 9

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997) 8

Bailey v. KS Mgmt. Servs., L.L.C.,
No. 21-20335, --- F.4th ---, 2022 WL 1672850 (5th Cir. May 26, 2022)..... 4, 5

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973) 5

Cent. & S. W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA,
220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 10

City of Arlington v. FCC,
668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012), *aff’d*, 569 U.S. 290 (2013) 7

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 4

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998) 4

Coalition for Parity, Inc. v. Sebelius,
709 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2010) 7

Comcast Corp. v. FCC,
250 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2001) 4

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York,
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020) 9

Dugger v. Stephen F. Austin State Univ.,
232 F. Supp. 3d 938 (E.D. Tex. 2017) 3

El Paso Cnty. v. Trump,
982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 2885 (2021) 3

<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	8
<i>Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 946 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	7, 9
<i>Louisiana v. Becerra</i> , 20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA</i> , 675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>O’Reilly v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 477 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Ortiz v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 5 F.4th 622 (5th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Stults v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 76 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021),.....	10
<i>Texas Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 6:21-CV-425-JDK, 2022 WL 542879 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2022), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 22-40264 (5th Cir. Apr. 26, 2022).....	6
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1308 (2022).....	8
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	4
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 9833.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1191c.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92.....	7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(1)(B)(i).....5

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 149.510.....8

45 C.F.R. § 149.520..... 8, 9

45 C.F.R. § 149.520(b)(1).....6

45 C.F.R. § 149.520(b)(2).....6

Other Authorities

Anne Joseph O’Connell, *Agency Rulemaking and Political Transitions*,
105 N.W. L. REV. 471 (2011).....7
